
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 24 February 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 19 
February 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of th
[...]
00A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 



 
 

business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be 
in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   Meridian Development Company: Land and Property at Meridian Centre and 
Crossbank Street, Primrose Bank [Werneth] (Pages 99 - 112) 

14   Fitton Hill- Selection of Developer Partner (Pages 113 - 124) 

15   Primrose Bank Acquisition, Werneth (Pages 125 - 136) 

16   Occupational Health and Associated Services Contract (Pages 137 - 144) 

17   Grounds Maintenance Replacement Vehicle Fleet (Pages 145 - 150) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
10/02/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Chauhan, Jabbar, Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah and Ur-
Rehman 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Chauhan declared a prejudicial interest at Item 6 by 
virtue of his receiving sponsorship from a trade union in the last 
12 months. 
Councillors Fielding, Jabbar, Shah, Mushtaq, Roberts and Ur-
Rehman declared personal interests at Item 6 by virtue their 
being members of a trade union. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 23RD JANUARY 2020  

 

Members considered the draft minutes of the Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee held on the 23rd January 
2020. 
It was reported that the Select Committee recommended to 
Council all of the budget reduction proposals included in the 
report to a value of £3.011m for approval.  
 
RESOLVED – That the deliberations and comment
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
The purpose of the report is to provide information relating to a Council owned joint 
venture and its landholding in and around Crossbank Street, Primrose Bank. 
 
Recommendations 
Cabinet is asked to note the contents only, with a further report, providing a full overview 
and the detailed implications to the Council due to be considered under Part B of the 
agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report to CABINET 

 
Meridian Development Company: Land and 
Property at Meridian Centre and Crossbank 
Street, Primrose Bank [Werneth] 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sean Fielding, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Enterprise 
 
Officer Contact:  Emma Barton, Director of Economy 
 
Report Author: Bryn Cooke, Head of Strategic Housing and Property 
Partnerships 
Ext. 4134 
 
24 February 2020 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet [24 February 2020] 
 
Meridian Development Company: Land and Property at Meridian Centre and Crossbank 
Street, Primrose Bank [Werneth] 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In 1995, Oldham Council setup the Meridian Development Company with private sector 

partners Interurban Limited.  In setting up the joint venture, Oldham Council acquired an 
interest in the Meridian Business Centre and used the company to develop Saddleworth 
Business Centre which was completed in 1998 using European Regional Development 
Funding.  The joint venture was established in such a way that the agreement of all 
shareholders is required in order to facilitate any changes to the company structure. 

 
1.2 In 2001, further grant funding was obtained and the company acquired and developed 

the first phase of Albert Mill, Hollinwood. In order to facilitate the development of second 
phase of the Albert Mill site, a separate company involving the Council - the Meridian 
Estates Development Company - was set up. This second company had to be 
established because one of the shareholders in the original company had died and his 
descendants did not want to participate in developing Phase 2 of the site. The 
shareholding in the new company was split between the Council and the two private 
shareholders. 

 
1.3 The two private sector partners are keen to retire and sell their shares.  In order to gain 

control of the Meridian Centre and surrounding land, it has previously been 
acknowledged that the Council would be keen to purchase the assets held by the JV 
companies.   

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 In March 2018, Meridian Development Company completed the development of new 

premises on behalf of FCHO and completed the sale agreement, which in turn confirmed 
an appropriate value that could be achieved in the area. 

 
2.2 During the development period, the Company were also successful in obtaining other 

interest from parties keen to develop the vacant land and occupy the Meridian Centre 
itself.  The values discussed with the interested parties has actually been in excess of 
the values achieved as part of the FCHO transaction – with some interested parties 
happy to pay a premium in order to be located within the Primrose Bank / Ashton Road 
area. 

 
2.3 In the hope of progressing matters, the Council have procured a valuation of the 

Company assets and this valuation report has now been received.  Due to their 
increasing years and the need to remove themselves from the Company and ‘retire’ the 
private sector shareholders have suggested that they would be prepared to consider a 
sale at the values identified in the independent valuation report. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 There would be a series of options available and these can be summarised as follows; 

Page 18



 

  3 

 
- Do Nothing 
- Offer the opportunity for sale on the open market 
- Proceed to acquire the assets held by the company based on the recently secured 

valuation 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 In accordance with the previous discussions, it is consider
[...]
 a comprehensive vision and strategic framework 
for the borough. These include the: 

 Updated vision for Oldham Town Centre;  

 Housing Strategy 2019; and 

 Updated Medium Term Property Strategy. 
 

Creating a Better Place focuses on building more homes for our residents, creating new jobs 
through town centre regeneration, and ensuring Oldham is a great place to visit with lots of family 
friendly and accessible places to go.  
 
The proposed development is in accordance with the strategic framework to Create a Better 
Place approved by Cabinet in January 2020 and is also in accordance with the Housing Strategy 
adopted in 2019.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
Report to CABINET  

 
Fitton Hill– Selection of Developer Partner 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Hannah Roberts, Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

Officer Contact:  Emma Barton, Director of Economy 
 
Report Author: Ben Hill 
Ext. 5261 
 
24th February 2019 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
1. A contract to be awarded to Countryside Properties as the preferred bidder for the 

development of Fitton Hill. 
 

2. That the finalisation of the legal documentation to be delegated to the Leader of the Council 
in consultation with the Director of Economy and Skills and the Director of Legal Services or 
his nominated representative to be authorised to seal the development agreement and any 
incidental and ancillary documentation referred to in this report and/or required to give effect 
to the recommendations in this report. 

 
3. The land is sold on a freehold basis.  

 
4. To support the partnership with ForViva who also own vacant land in the area that will jointly 

be developed at the same time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

  3 

Cabinet 24th February 2019  
 
Redevelopment of Fitton Hill 
 
1 Background 

 
1.1 Fitton Hill was transferred from Oldham Council to Villages Housing Associa
[...]
ge 26



 

  7 

19.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act: 

  
19.2   File Ref : Fitton Hill/ ForViva 

Name of File : Fitton Hill  
Records held in Civic Centre, Oldham 
Officer Name : Ben Hill 
Contact No : 0161 770 5261 

 
20 Appendices  
 
20.1 1: Land Ownership Plan  
 

2: Proposed scheme design.  

Page 27



 

  8 

 

Page 28



 

  9 

 
 

 

Appendix 3 
 

Page 29



 

  10 

 

Page 30



 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To approve the purchase of 19 x five-bedroom homes currently being built at Primrose Bank.   
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
‘Creating a Better Place’ incorporates significant programmes of work that have been progressed 
over the past eighteen months in order to set out a comprehensive vision and strategic framework 
for the borough. These include the: 

 Updated vision for Oldham Town Centre;  

 Housing Strategy 2019; and 

 Updated Medium Term Property Strategy. 
 

Creating a Better Place focuses on building more homes for our residents, creating new jobs 
through town centre regeneration, and ensuring Oldham is a great place to visit with lots of family 
friendly and accessible places to go.   
 
The proposed acquisition is in accordance with the strategic framework to Create a Better Place 
approved by Cabinet in January 2020 and is also in accordance with the Housing Strategy 
adopted in 2019.  
Recommendations 
Cabinet members are requested to approve: 

- The Council completes the purchase of 19 homes from Engie Regeneration.  
- To allocate Affordable Homes S106 payments to support the purchase. 

 
Report to CABINET  

 
Primrose Bank Acquisition, Werneth  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Hannah Roberts, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
Officer Conta
[...]
 delivered, through contract, by Health Management Limited. 
The Occupational Health element is delivered directly via the supplier, Physiotherapy and 
the Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) are subcontracted. This contract is a 
collaborative one entered into by Bolton, Oldham, Rochdale, Stockport, Tameside, TfGM, 
Trafford and Wigan Councils and the current arrangement terminates on the 31st March 
2020.  
 
This Cabinet report sets out how the collaboration, now joined by Bury Council, have 
retendered the contract and selected a preferred supplier. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the outcome of the procurement process and 
approve the Council’s commission of Optima Health Limited to provide Occupational 
Health and Physiotherapy Services and People Asset Management Ltd for the provision 
on the Employee Assistance Programme over the next 4 years effective from 1 April 2020. 

 
 
 
Report to CABINET 
 

Occupational Health and Associated 
Services Contract   
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Abdul Jabbar, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Services 
 

Officer Contact: Rebekah Sutcliffe, Strategic Director of 
Communities & Reform 
 

Report Author: Adam Ratcliffe, Contract and Compliance 
Manager 
 

Ext. x 8159 
24 February 2020 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
 
Cabinet 24th February 2020 
 
Occupational Health and Associated Services Contract  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The provision of Occupational Health services within Local Authorities is a key 

requirement and satisfies the Council’s following statutory obligations:  
 

 Discharging its duty of care towards employees under Health and Safety 
legislation by ensuring employees are physically and mentally fit to 
undertake their duties 
 

 Undertaking essential Health Screening as required under Health and Safety 
legislation and Guidance for Hand Arm Vibration (HAVS), Audiometry and 
other such screening dictated by the employee’s role 

  

 The provision of reasonable adjustments, as required under Equalities 
legislation, where an employee has a disability impacting on their ability to 
undertake their duties, and 

 

 Undertaking Ill Health Retirement assessments as required under the 
Greater Manchester and Teacher Pension Fund Regulations     

 
1.2 At present, the Council contracts Health Management Limited for Occupational 

Health. Physiotherapy and the Employee Assistance Programme are subcontracted 
via HML to Connect Ltd and Workplace Wellness respectively. 

 
1.3 In 2019 the collaborative group reviewed the current contract arrangements, the 

ever-challenging Occupational Health market and our requirement to provide these 
proactive services to our workforce, it was agreed to retender as a group. Bury and 
Salford Councils have now also joined the collaborative group for the procurement 
of the Employee Assistance Programme element of the contract. Following advice 
from the GM Procurement Hub it was agreed that the group would utilise the 
existing Crown Commercial Services Occupational Health Services Framework. 

 
This was based on: 

 

 All organisations having an outsourced service 
 

 The majority of service requirements being the same 
 

 A shared view that services provided by the current provider can be 
inconsistent in quality 

 

 Bury’s EAP arrangements expiring at the end of March 2020 and Salford not 
currently having EAP provision 

 
1.4 Collaborating with other Authorities provides Oldham Council with the following 

advantages:  

Page 40



 

  3 

   

 A more cost-effective Occupational Health Service delivered through greater 
economies of scale achieved by the successful supplier, and 
 

 A forum through which benchmarking, the sharing of practice and contract 
management continued to be made more effective    

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Prior to inviting suppliers to take part in a mini competition via the existing CCS 

Framework, work was undertaken by the collaborating bodies to re-specify the 
service required. This focused on the provision of:  

 

 A modern and efficient service which exploits technologies to improve 
accessibility, improve turnaround times and reduce costs  
 

 A service better aligned with wellbeing and absence management agendas 
 

 A cost-effective service with transparent pricing, and 
 

 Robust performance management provided by stated service standards and 
challenging Key Performance Indicators  

 
2.2 Supplier selection took place between the 6th November 2019 and 6th December 

2019 with all collaborating bodies agreeing the outcome of the selection process. 
Selection included assessment of questions asked via the mini-competition process 
and extensive clarification responses. The outcome identified Optima Health Ltd as 
the selected provider for Occupational Health and Physiotherapy and People Asset 
Management Ltd for the delivery of the Employee Assistance Programme. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 

Option 1  Do nothing  
 

This is not practically an option and would result in the expiration of 
the Council’s current service provision and lead to the loss of 
essential services to the Council and those receiving the service 
under service level agreement (Schools and GMWDA).  

 
Option 2   Run a separate procurement process independently 
 

This would likely result in more costly services and negate the 
benefits outlined in paragraph 1.4. This will also result in a period of 
service withdrawal given the timescales in which a new provider is 
required.  

 
Option 3   Award the contract to the preferred suppliers as outlined above 
 

Continue with the GM Collaboration and contract the services of 
Optima Health and People Asset Management Ltd for the full contract 
term of 2 years with the possibility of extension for a further 2 years. 

 

Page 41



 

  4 

4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred and only realistic option is Option 3. This is recommended on the 

following basis:  
  

 
[...]
 meets the specification issued by the Council via the Chest which 
has been assessed by Fleet Management and Commercial Services. 
 
Executive Summary 
Oldham Council’s Grounds Maintenance Service require a fleet of 17 double cab tipper 
vehicles to ensure efficient and effective working methods across the Borough. After 
exploring all options available to us the service is seeking approval to purchase the new 
vehicle fleet through the procurement framework detailed above.  
 
Recommendations 
To purchase 17 new double cab tippers via a Mini Competition run by procurement 
Council under the TPPL framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to CABINET 

 
 
Grounds Maintenance Replacement Vehicle Fleet  
 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ateeque Ur-Rehman, Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact: Helen Lockwood - Deputy Chief Executive – 
People and Place. 
 
Report Author: Dave Durham 
Ext. 0161 770 1563 
 
Monday 24th February 2020. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

Cabinet: (24/02/2020) 

Grounds Maintenance Replacement Vehicle Fleet   

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Oldham Council’s Grounds Maintenance Service require a fleet of 17 new vehicles to 

ensure efficient and effective working methods across the Borough. 
 
1.2 The current fleet has already passed its end life of 7 years. After this point the cost of 

maintaining and repairing vehicles generally exceeds the borrowing costs of a new vehicle 
fleet. 

 
 
2.0 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Ground Maintenance Service has been running a fleet of double cab tipper vehicles 

for the last 7+ years. This fleet of vehicles reached their planned ‘end of life’ in September 
2019 and so a vehicle fleet replacement procurement process has now started. The 
Service have been using double cab tippers to a enable the teams to get around the 
borough as a group without the need for extra vehicles. 

 
2.2 There is a commitment to replace the fleet with compliant vehicles to ensure that the air 

quality strategy is fully supported. An electric option for this style of vehicle is largely 
untested with availability and costs still major factors. Each vehicle showing a cost of 
£80,000 as against the procured cost proposed in this paper of £27,322 The replacement 
vehicles will be euro 6 diesel engines and therefore deemed fully compliant.   

 
3.0 Options/Alternatives 
 
              Option 1  To purchase 17 new Grounds Maintenance vehicles via the TPPL Framework 

as already approved in the Fleet Management Replacement Programme.. 
 
 
              Option 2  To not purchase the new vehicles. 
 
3.1 Delay replacing the vehicle fleet. The advantages of this would be that we would not 

incur any costs this financial year on replacing the vehicle fleet. However the vehicles are 
bought using prudential borrowing and therefore the repayment, repair and maintenance 
costs are spread over the 7-year life span. The main disadvantage would be an increased 
risk in vehicle break downs and a significant increase in repair costs as the vehicles get 
older. This has the potential to cause significant impact on Grounds Maintenance service 
delivery around the Borough. 

 
 
4.0 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 To purchase 17 new Grounds Maintenance vehicles via the TPPL Framework as already 

approved in the Fleet Management Replacement Programme. 
 
 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 

Page 46



 

  3 

5.1 n/a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
 
6.1 Cabinet approved a spending programme for replacing fleet vehicles totalling £5.57m on 

25th February 2019.  This programme encompasses a five year period of spend covering 
years 2019/20 to 2023/24. 

 
6.2 The cost of acquiring 17 replacement vehicles for Grounds Maintenance, on the basis of 

the preferred quote referred to above.  
 
6.3 Subject to approval, replacement will take place in the first quarter of financial year 2020/21 

(year two of the current programme). 
 
6.4 There is adequate funding within the capital budget for 2020/21 to

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
24/02/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Chadderton, Jabbar, Mushtaq, Roberts, Shah and 
Ur-Rehman 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10TH 
FEBRUARY 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 
10th February 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MERIDIAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY: LAND AND 
PROPERTY AT MERIDIAN CENTRE AND CROSSBANK 
STREET, PRIMROSE BANK [WERNETH]  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Economy which provided information relating to a Council-
owned joint venture and its landholding in and around 
Crossbank Street, Primrose Bank. 
Members were informed that, in 1995, the Council had set up 
the Meridian Development Company with private sector partners 
Interurban Limited. In setting up the joint venture, the Council 
had acquired an interest in the Meridian Business Centre and 
used the company to develop Saddleworth Business Centre, 
which was completed in 1998 using European Regional 
Development Funding. The joint venture was established in 
such a way that the agreement of all shareholders was required 
in order to facilitate any changes to the company structure. 
A second company had been set up in 2001, to facilitate the 
development of second phase of the Albert Mill site. The second 
company was needed as one of the shareholders in the original 
company had died and his descendants did not want to 
participate in developing Phase 2 of the site. The shareholding 
in the new company was split between the Council and the two 
private shareholders. The two private sector partners were now 
keen to retire and sell their shares. 
The Council had procured a valuation of the Company assets 
and, due to their increasing years and the need to remove 
themselves from the Company and retire, the private sector 
shareholders had suggested that they would be prepared to 
consider a sale at the values identified in the independent 
valuation report. 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 - Do Nothing 



 

Option 2 - Offer the opportunity for sale on the open market 
Option 3 - Proceed to acquire the assets held by the company 
based on the recently secured valuation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 13 of the 
agenda before making a decision. 
   

7   FITTON HILL- SELECTION OF DEVELOPER PARTNER   

The Cabinet was informed that further information had been 
received which required consideration. 
 
RESOLVED - That this Item be deferred to a later meeting. 
 

8   PRIMROSE BANK ACQUISITION, WERNETH   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Economy which sought approval of the purchase of 19 x five-
bedroom homes currently being built at Primrose Bank. 
The Cabinet noted that ‘Creating a Better Place’ incorporated 
significant programmes of work that had been progressed over 
the past eighteen months in order to set out a comprehensive 
vision and strategic framework for the borough. These included 
the: 

 Updated vision for Oldham Town Centre; 

 Housing Strategy 2019; and 

 Updated Medium Term Property Strategy. 
Creating a Better Place focused on building more homes for 
Oldham residents, creating new jobs through town centre 
regeneration, and ensuring Oldham was a great place to visit 
with lots of family-friendly and accessible places to go. 
The proposed acquisition was in accordance with the strategic 
framework to Create a Better Place approved by Cabinet in 
January 2020 and was in accordance with the Housing Strategy 
adopted in 2019. 
The Cabinet was informed that there was a severe shortage of 
four and five-bedroomed properties for rent in the Borough and 
that these properties would ensure that 19 families were re-
housed into decent and affordable homes. 
The Cabinet also noted that these properties would be very 
energy-efficient and would be powered by renewable energy in 
a unique project which enabled Oldham to lead on the delivering 
the green agenda. 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 - complete the purchase using S106 Contributions. 
Option 2 - complete purchase not using S106 Contributions. 
Option 3 - Do not complete the purchase. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 15 of the 
agenda before making a decision.   
   

9   OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES 
CONTRACT  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Strategic Director of 
Communities and Reform which sought approval for the 



 

Council’s re-contracting of Occupational Health and associated 
services from 1 April 2020, as part of a Greater Manchester 
(GM) Human Resources collaboration. 
The Cabinet was informed that the Council currently used 
Occupational Health, Physiotherapy and Employee Assistance 
(including Counselling) services in order to support employees, 
meet statutory obligations and help reduce sickness absence. 
These services were presently delivered, through contract, by 
Health Management Limited. The Occupational Health element 
was delivered directly via the supplier, Physiotherapy and the 
Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) were subcontracted. 
The contract was a collaborative one entered into by Bolton, 
Oldham, Rochdale, Stockport, Tameside, TfGM, Trafford and 
Wigan Councils and the current arrangement terminated on the 
31st March 2020. 
In 2019 the collaborative group reviewed the current contract 
arrangements and, having considered the ever-challenging 
Occupational Health market and the requirement to provide 
these proactive services to the workforce, it was agreed to 
retender as a group. Bury and Salford Councils had joined the 
collaborative group for the procurement of the Employee 
Assistance Programme element of the contract. Following 
advice from the GM Procurement Hub, it was agreed that the 
group would use the existing Crown Commercial Services 
Occupational Health Services Framework. 
This was based on: 

 All organisations having an outsourced service 

 The majority of service requirements being the same 

 A shared view that services provided by the current 
provider can be inconsistent in quality 

 Bury’s EAP arrangements expiring at the end of March 
2020 and Salford not currently having EAP provision. 

Collaboration with other Authorities provided the Council with 
the following advantages: 

 A more cost-effective Occupational Health Service 
delivered through greater economies of scale achieved 
by the successful supplier, and 

 A forum through which benchmarking, the sharing of 
practice and contract management continued to be made 
more effective. 

Supplier selection had taken place between the 6th November 
2019 and 6th December 2019, with all collaborating bodies 
agreeing the outcome of the selection process. Selection 
included assessment of questions asked via the mini-
competition process and extensive clarification responses. The 
outcome identified Optima Health Ltd as the selected provider 
for Occupational Health and Physiotherapy, and People Asset 
Management Ltd for the delivery of the Employee Assistance 
Programme. 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 - Do nothing 
Option 2 - run a separate procurement process independently 
Option 3 - award the contract to the preferred suppliers as 
outlined above. 
 



 

RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 16 of the 
agenda before making a decision.   
   

10   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE REPLACEMENT VEHICLE 
FLEET  

 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which sought approval to purchase 17 Grounds 
Maintenance vehicles. A mini competition had been held via the 
TPPL framework for the Vehicles.  
The Cabinet was informed that the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Service required a fleet of 17 double cab tipper 
vehicles to ensure efficient and effective working methods 
across the Borough. After exploring the options available, the 
service was seeking approval to purchase the new vehicle fleet 
through the procurement framework. 
The Cabinet was informed that the current fleet had already 
passed its end life of 7 years. After this point the cost of 
maintaining and repairing vehicles generally exceeded the 
borrowing costs of a new vehicle fleet. The Service used double 
cab tippers to enable the teams to get around the Borough as a 
group, without the need for extra vehicles. 
There was a commitment to replace the fleet with compliant 
vehicles to ensure that the air quality strategy was fully 
supported. An electric option for this style of vehicle was largely 
untested, with availability and costs still major factors. Each 
those vehicles showed a cost of £80,000 as against the 
procured cost proposed of £27,322 The replacement vehicles 
would be euro 6 diesel engines and therefore deemed fully 
compliant. 
Options/Alternatives considered: 
Option 1 - purchase 17 new Grounds Maintenance vehicles via 
the TPPL Framework as approved in the Fleet Management 
Replacement Programme. 
Option 2 - not purchase the new vehicles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 17 of the 
agenda before making a decision.   
   

11   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT DECEMBER 2019   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Head of 
Strategy and Performance which provided a review of Council 
performance to December 2019. 
The report provided the Cabinet with an overview of the 
Council’s performance against priorities outlined within the 
Corporate Plan, which had been monitored in the period 
October to December 2019. 
Options/Alternatives considered:- 
To note the Council performance October to December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council Performance Report December 
2019 be noted. 
 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 

RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

13   MERIDIAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY: LAND AND 
PROPERTY AT MERIDIAN CENTRE AND CROSSBANK 
STREET, PRIMROSE BANK [WERNETH]  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 6 – Meridian Development 
Company: Land and Property at Meridian Centre and Crossbank 
Street, Primrose Bank [Werneth].  
 
RESOLVED – That all recommendations as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved. 
 

14   FITTON HILL- SELECTION OF DEVELOPER PARTNER   

The Cabinet was informed that further information had been 
received which required consideration. 
 
RESOLVED - That this Item be deferred to a later meeting. 
 

15   PRIMROSE BANK ACQUISITION, WERNETH   

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 8 – Primrose Bank Acquisition, 
Werneth. 
 
RESOLVED – That all recommendations as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved. 
 

16   OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES 
CONTRACT  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 9 – Occupational Health and 
Associated Services Contract. 
 
RESOLVED – That all recommendations as set out within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved. 
 

17   GROUNDS MAINTENANCE REPLACEMENT VEHICLE 
FLEET  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 10 – Grounds Maintenance 
Replacement Vehicle Fleet. 
 
RESOLVED – That all recommendations as set out within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm 
 


